

2007-3050

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Federal Circuit

TERESA C. CHAMBERS,

Petitioner,

vs.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Respondent.

*Petition for Review of the Merit Systems Protection Board in
DC-1221-04-0616-W-1 and DC-0752-04-0642-I-1*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICK G. HARRISON
CALDWELL ENVIRONMENTAL CENTER
323 South Walnut Street
Bloomington, IN 47401
(812) 3237274

RICHARD E. CONDIT
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSIBILITY
2000 P Street, NW
Suite 240
Washington, DC 20036-6924
(202) 265-7337

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

MARCH 7, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES x

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

II STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 15

IV. ARGUMENT 16

 A. Standard of Review 16

 B. The Board and AJ Erred in Sustaining Charge 2 alleging Chief Chambers made public remarks regarding security on the Federal mall, and in parks and on the parkways in the Washington, D.C. metropolitan area because DOI Failed to Prove Misconduct 17

 C. The Board and AJ Erred in Sustaining Charge 6 alleging a failure to follow the chain-of-command because DOI Failed to Prove Misconduct 22

 D. The Board and AJ Erred in Sustaining Charge 5 alleging a failure to carry out a supervisor's instructions because DOI Failed to Prove Misconduct 25

 (1) The DOI failed to meet its burden regarding the specification of Charge 5 alleging Chief Chambers’ failure to follow an instruction to have two deputy chiefs take medical exams .. 25

(2)	The DOI failed to meet its burden regarding the specification of Charge 5 alleging Chief Chambers' failure to follow an instruction to detail Pamela Blyth	27
(3)	The DOI failed to meet its burden regarding the specification of Charge 5 alleging Chief Chambers' failure to follow an instruction to cooperate with DOI attorney Myers	28
E.	The Board and AJ Erred in Sustaining Charge 3 alleging Chief Chambers improperly disclosed the President's budget	30
F.	The Board Erred as a Matter of Law in Concluding That the DOI Pre-termination Decision Process Was Not Contrary to Law	32
1.	The Extensive Material <i>Ex Parte</i> Communications with the DOI Final Decision Maker Violated Appellant's Rights	32
2.	The Deletion and Concealment of the Findings of DOI's Final Decisionmaker Violated Appellant's Rights	42
G.	The Board Erred as a Matter of Law in Concluding That the Agency Removal of Chief Chambers Was Not Retaliation for Protected Whistleblowing Activity	46
H.	The Board Erred as a Matter of Law in Concluding That the Agency Removal of Chief Chambers Was Not Retaliation for Protected Communications with Congress	48
I.	The Administrative Judge Made Significant Procedural and Evidentiary Errors That Were Not Corrected by the Board	52
1.	The AJ Erred In Refusing To Allow Appellant To Make An Evidentiary Record Regarding Evidence Excluded By The AJ.	52
2.	The AJ Erred In Ordering That Appellant Would Not Be Allowed To Offer The Testimony Of Former Chief Langston	53

3. The AJ Erred In Denying Appellant’s Motion To Compel . . 53

4. The AJ Erred In Ruling That Appellant’s Extensive Affidavit Attachments Were Not In The Record. 54

5. The AJ Erred In Refusing To Disclose the Agency Findings Of Fact 55

J. The AJ and Board erred in concluding that the penalty of removal was proper because removal is not supported by the record 58

V. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 64

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berube v. GSA</i> , 30 M.S.P.R. 581 (1986), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 820 F.2d 396 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Blank v. Dept. of the Army</i> , 247 F.3d 1225 (Fed.Cir. 2001)	37, 38
<i>Camero v. United States</i> , 375 F.2d 777 (Ct. Cl. 1967)	33
<i>Cleveland Board Of Education v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	32, 33, 34
<i>Evans v. Robbins</i> , 897 F.2d 966 (8th Cir. 1990)	45
<i>Gangi v. United States Postal Service</i> , No. BN-0752-03-0070-I-1 (MSPB September 1, 2004)	57
<i>George M. Barresi, et al. v. United States Postal Service</i> , 65 M.S.P.R. 656; 1994 MSPB LEXIS 1771 (1994)	20
<i>Hale v. Department of Transp., Federal Aviation Admin.</i> , 772 F.2d 882, 885 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	17, 22
<i>Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Management, Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 657 (4th Cir. 2003)	52
<i>International Union v. NLRB</i> , 459 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	45
<i>Knightsbridge Marketing v. Promociones y Proyectos</i> , 728 F.2d 572 (1st Cir. 1984)	45

<i>Kubicko v. Ogden Logistics Services,</i> 181 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 1999)	52
<i>Marquis Theatre Corp. v. Condado Mini Cinema,</i> 846 F.2d 86 (1st Cir. 1988)	46
<i>Merritt v. Dillard Paper Co.,</i> 120 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 1997)	52
<i>Panter v. Department of the Air Force,</i> 22 M.S.P.R. 281 (1984)	33
<i>Pitasi v. Gartner Group, Inc.,</i> 184 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 1999)	52
<i>Ryder v. United States,</i> 585 F.2d 482 (Ct. Cl. 1978)	33
<i>Stone v. F.D.I.C.,</i> 179 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	32-37, 42, 44
<i>Sullivan v. Department of the Navy,</i> 720 F.2d 1266 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	33
<i>Taylor v. U.S. Postal Service,</i> 75 M.S.P.R. 322 (June 19, 1997)	45
<i>TWA v. Thurston,</i> 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	52
<i>United States Postal Serv. v. Gregory,</i> 534 U.S. 1 (2001)	17
<i>Womack v. Musen,</i> 618 F.2d 1292 (8th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 450 U.S. 979 (1981)	50

Statues Rules and Regulations

5 U.S.C. §§ 1221) 16

5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)(1)(A)&(B) 47

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8) 16

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(12) 48, 50

5 U.S.C. § 7211 48, 49, 51, 52

5 U.S.C. § 7513 43

5 U.S.C. § 7513(b) 43, 44, 56

5 U.S.C. § 7703(c) 16, 17, 24, 26

43 C.F.R. § 20.502 26

43 C.F.R. § 20.503 18, 23, 32

5 C.F.R. § 1201.25 43, 56

5 C.F.R. § 1201.53(e) 55

5 C.F.R. § 1201.61. 53

5 C.F.R. § 1201.62. 57

5 C.F.R. § 752.404 43, 44

5 C.F.R. § 752.404(b) 43, 56

5 C.F.R. § 752.404(b)(1), (c)(1) 41

5 C.F.R. § 752.404(f) 42, 43

U.S. Constitution, Amendment 5 43

Other Authorities

2 *Wigmore on Evidence* § 291, at 228 (*Chadbourn rev.* 1979). 45

3A J. *Wigmore, Evidence* § 1042 (*Chadbourn rev.* 1970) 45
